

# **POWER WHEELS RULES**

Alamosa Round-UP Demolition Derby
PO Box 59
Alamosa, CO 81101
(602) 571-0584
Rules and Regulations
June 15th, 2024 6:30pm
Car Inspection 12:00PM-3:00PM

This Demolition Derby shall be open to all **boys and girls ages 4-12 years of age.** The child must be able to fit in the Power Wheels. (written parental consent is required). In the interest of fairness to all contestants the following rules and regulations shall prevail.

#### **Entry Fees:**

- Each Power Wheels shall pay a \$20.00 entry fee.
   2 pitmen/ Parents will be allowed to accompany the "driver". No other "pitmen" will be allowed.
   Driver and All pit men/women must be checked in prior to 3:00pm.
   There will be a separate PowerWheels Pit Area.
- 2. **Entry and Payment must be received by June 8, 2024**. Entry may be mailed to: Alamosa Round-UP PO Box 59, Alamosa CO 81101 or turned in the day of the meeting, June 8, 2024 at the Alamosa Fairgrounds 6:00 pm. Entry fees received after the deadline of June 8, 2024 will not be accepted.
- 3. Drivers and pit MUST sign release forms at the gate on derby day.

#### PRIZE \$\$\$.

#### Cars:

1<sup>st</sup> Place -Custom Trophy 2<sup>nd</sup> Place- Prize TBD 3<sup>rd</sup> Place -Prize TBD

Following the Power Wheels Derby Heat, Kids and Parents are asked to return to the Bleachers.

No Kids under 16 are allowed in the General Pit Area or Derby Arena at anytime, other than the Grand Entry.

### **Entry Requirements:**

- 1. Driver MUST be between the ages of 4-12.
- 2. Three Sponsors per car will be announced.
- 3. Only un-modified Power Wheels type vehicles allowed. Decorations/ modifications may be made to the design of the vehicle only. NO Mechanical modifications allowed.
- 4. Entry forms and signed releases must be completed in full and in legible writing. (Please Print)
- 5. No passengers.

#### **Participation Regulations:**

- 1. All drivers MUST attend the drivers' meeting before the derby at the gate entering the arena.
- 2. Unsportsmanlike conduct will not be tolerated and a permanent disqualification from the Alamosa Round-UP Demolition Derby will be the result.
- 3. Any disturbance in the pit area or arena will be a MAJOR DISQUALIFICATION!
- 4. No driver or pitmen under the influence of **ALCOHOL** will be allowed to participate or enter this event. If you are found with **ALCOHOL** in the area you will be removed from the event and area. MAJOR DISQUALIFICATION!
- 5. A Separate PIT Area will be established for the Power Wheels Derby!!! Kids under 16 are not allowed in the General Pit Area.
- 6. When removing your car after the heat, only the assigned pitmen are allowed inside the arena.
- 7. Helmets are required with optional eye protection. Helmets must be secured at all times. If it comes off (3) times it will be a MAJOR DISQUALIFICATION!
- 8. No shorts or cutoffs will be allowed! It is recommended that you wear clothes with long sleeves, made of cotton instead of polyester or nylon, in case of an accident or fire. Wear sneakers or shoes. No Sandals.
- 9. Drivers must remain in their car until the Heat is completed, unless there is a fire or other dangerous condition.
- 10. Keep the approach and exit areas to/from the arena clear of other cars for Emergency Equipment.

## **Preparation of Cars:**

- 1. Power Wheels vehicles must be in factory condition, NO Modifications, other then for decoration/design. Each Power Wheel must have a number for judging.
- 2. Trunk, hood and doors should be secured with tape, rope (or other flexible product) so they do not fly up of off during the derby.
- 3. Must be stock height, do not raise or lower.
- 4. Stock tires only, no screws in tires, chains ect. Tires may be covered in ducttape to prevent breaking.

#### **Heats:**

There will be one heat, approximately 5-10 minutes. Winner will be judged based on

1. Most Aggresive driving. (Remember this is supposed to be fun for the kids)

#### JUDGES AND INSPECTORS WORD IS FINAL!